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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.4 

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.4 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
8.1.4 Residential RLB Service    

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA  
toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the 
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service  
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro  
FPSC Price List No. 2. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  Customers of 
Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service.  Customers of Link Up Service 
as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. 

 
Touch tone is included in the monthly fee.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-
recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data 
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the 
list below.  MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services customers will be charged the  
intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in 
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,  
FPSC Tariff No. 3.  
 
Customer will receive unlimited local usage.  Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features,  
where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, 3-Way Calling, Speed Dial 8, and Anonymous Call Rejection. 
The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of features selected. Customers may 
reselect at a later date any of the above features at no additional charge.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 
with this service at no additional charge.  

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time of 
subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business  
Services, F PSC No. 3 and MCImetro FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing  
customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI 
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FL Price List No. 2 and  
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.  
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected. 
Monthly Recurring Charges:  
Zone 1: $29.99 
Zone 2: $29.99 

 Zone 3: $29.99 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
  
1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9 
 CANCELS 87TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based 
 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
 

8.1.5 Residential RLC Service  (Cont.)  
Termination  (Cont.) 
1) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and intraLATA service under 

Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,  
 FPSC No. 3, companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling  
 Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and  
 Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to   
 Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3  

and its companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.  
 

2) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and interstate service under 
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under  

 http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services,  
 Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.  
 Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications   
 Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.  

 
3) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ and  
 from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.  
 3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated   
 Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and  
 Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to   
 Residential RLD Service under this tariff. 

 
4) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI 

Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential  
 service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI  
 Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC service  
 under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C   
 under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion  

interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, and Residential RLD Service under this  
tariff. 

 
 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under 

http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under  
  http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services,  
  Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.   
  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the 

Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.  
 

 Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Zone 1: $41.99  
Zone 2: $45.99   
Zone 3: $45.99   1/  

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
_____________________ 
1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 10TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10 
 CANCELS 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
 

8.1.6 Residential RLD Service  
 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.  
Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service.  Customers must 
contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to i)  customers previously 
enrolled in Residential RLA, Residential RLB, or Residential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long 
distance and intraLATA service  under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services,  
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 or ii) new or existing customers of Lifeline or Link Up Service as  
described in this tariff.  Unlimited local calling is included with this service.   
 
The following are not included in the monthly line charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory 
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, 
custom calling features not included in features above and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and 
long distance).  Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. 
 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD charge.  Customers who have selected Verizon as  
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications  
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.  

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges:   

 
Zone 1: $41.99  
Zone 2: $45.99  
Zone 3: $45.99    1/  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________ 
 
1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4th REVISED SHEET NO. 100.11 
 CANCELS 3rd REVISED SHEET NO. 100.11 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
 

8.1.7 Residential RLC-1 Service  
Residential RLC-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Residential RLA Service, Residential RLB 
Service, or Residential RLC Service on their primary line as described in this tariff who have two or more lines on 
their account. 
 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll  
provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to in Residential RLA Service, Residential RLB Service, or 
Residential RLC Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must 
also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCI Communications 
Services, Inc.,  
FPSC No. 3. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  Customers of 
Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service.  Customers of Link Up Service 
as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. 

 
Touch tone is included in the monthly fee.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-
recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, 
data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not 
included in the list below.  MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the  
companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and MCI Communications  
Services, Inc., FPSC No. 3.  
 
Customer will receive unlimited local service usage.  The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the 
service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are 
not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the 
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate 
service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential voice customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but 
not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its 
discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge 
a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer’s residential 
service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 - $26.99  
 Zone 2 - $30.99  
 Zone 3 - $30.99    1/   

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

_____________________ 
 
1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.25 
 CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.25 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
8.1.15 Residential RLI Service  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll  
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the 
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service  
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.  Customers who  
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in 
this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.  
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI  
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long 
distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc.  
d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.  
 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.    
 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or 
disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  
Zone 1: $53.99  
Zone 2: $55.99  

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
Termination: 
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account 
and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential 

service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon  
 Business Services FPSC No. 3, or c) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under  
 http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under  
 http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI  
 Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service  
 under this tariff, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering 

under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3 for intraLATA service  
 (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under 

http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which  
 customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.27 
 CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.27 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
 

8.1.16 Residential RLD-4 Service  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.   
 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this  
service at no additional charge.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. 
 
The following are not included in the monthly line charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory 
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, 
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features.  Usage from any other residential service offerings 
cannot be aggregated with this service.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional 
charge. 
 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-4 charge.  Customers who have selected MCI as  
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications  
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.    
 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or 
disconnected. 
 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1: $40.99  
Zone 2: $40.99  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.28 
 CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.28 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
 

8.1.17 Residential RLK Service  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll  
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the 
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service 
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.  Customers who  
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in 
this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.  
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI  
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long 
distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc.  
d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.  
 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or 
disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1: $49.99  
Zone 2: $51.99  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30 
 CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
 

8.1.18 Residential RLL Service  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll  
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the 
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service  
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.  Customers who  
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in 
this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.  
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI  
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long 
distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc.  
d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3  
 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or 
disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1: $40.99  
Zone 2: $40.99  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32 
 CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 

8.1 Residential Offerings 
8.1.19 Residential RLJ Service  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll  
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the 
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service  
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.  Customers who  
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this 
tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.  
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI 
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long 
distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc.  
d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.  
 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   Customers will also receive an allotment of three 
(3) Directory Assistance calls at no additional charge per monthly period (this allotment is identical to and shall not 
be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate or intrastate service; 
customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one monthly period to the next). 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or 
disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1: $59.99  
Zone 2: $65.99  

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
RLJ Savings Plan   1/  
The Company will offer the following plan to new customers of Residential RLJ Service.  
 
Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: A $10.00 discount off the monthly recurring charge 
for Residential RLJ Service for each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLJ Service.  New customers of 
RLJ service will receive the benefit of this promotion for 12 months after enrollment in this plan.  By subscribing to 
this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLJ Service shall 
apply. 
 
  

__________________ 
1/ Effective December 1, 2009, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4th REVISED SHEET NO. 102 

CANCELS 3rd REVISED SHEET NO. 102 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.4 Directory Listing Options and Types 
 

Listed The customer’s telephone number is listed in the telephone directory and is available through directory assistance. One 
primary listing is provided per telephone number on an account. The Directory Listing option selected for the Main listing 
determines how the line is published. 
 
Non-Listed  The customer's telephone number is not listed in the telephone directory, but is available through Directory 
Assistance. 
 
Non-Published Listing  The customer’s telephone number is not listed in the telephone directory and is not available to 
requesters through directory assistance.  However, in an emergency situation an operator may contact the customer and either 
relay a message or ask if the caller may be connected. The telephone number will not be provided to the requester.  
 
Main Listing Applied as the first listing for the customer's primary line. 
 
Additional Main Listing Applied as the first listing for additional lines the customer may have. 
  
Residential Additional Listing This listing furnishes additional listings for a residential customer’s telephone number, whether for 
the primary or additional lines.   

 
Multi Ring Listing This listing supports situations where there are multiple (2 or 3) phone numbers assigned to a single party line 
with distinctive ringing patterns.  Customers who subscribe to either of the Multi-Ring features are entitled to a listing for each 
number in the arrangement at no additional monthly charge.  

 
Directory Listing Options and Types – Charges 
 
Monthly Recurring Charges: 
 
Option   Monthly Recurring Charge 
Listed   N/C 
Non-Listed $0.35  
Non-Published $1.50  
Main N/C 
Additional Main N/C 
Residential Additional $1.25  
Multi-Ring Listing  N/C 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 103 

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 103 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.5 Other Residential Non-Recurring Charges 
 

These charges are non-recurring and apply to various customer requests for connecting, moving or changing service.  These 
charges are in addition to all other scheduled rates and charges that would normally apply. 
 
 
Non-Recurring Charges: 
 
Option     Non-Recurring Charge 
Service Restoral Charge   $19.00 
Returned Check Charge   $10.00 
InterLATA/IntraLATA PIC Change Charge $1.25  
Directory Listing Change Charge   $10.00 
Service Order Charge $10.00   1/  
Blocking Set Up Charge   $4.25 
Line Connection Fee $40.00   1/  
Installation Dispatch Fee $50.00  
Telephone Number Change Charge $23.00  
Facilities Move Charge $250.00   2/  

 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Existing customers of Residential Service under this tariff will receive a waiver of this charge.  
 
2/ This charge applies to a move or rearrangement, at the customer’s request, of the point of interconnection between the Telephone Company    
 communications facilities and terminal equipment, protective apparatus, or wiring at a subscriber’s premises.      
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.6 Blocking Features  (Cont.) 
 

Blocking Features – Charges: 
 
Feature    Monthly Recurring Charge 
Toll Blocking   $3.00 
Block 900 and 976   N/C 
Block International and 900/976  $3.00 
Block Call Return   N/C 
Block Collect & Third Party  N/C 
Block Collect Calling   N/C 
Block Repeat Dialing   N/C 
Block Third Party Calling  N/C 
Block Three Way Calling  N/C 
Selective Blocking for Caller ID  N/C 
Block Call Trace   N/C 
Block Call DACC   N/C 

 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Blocking setup charge applies if ordered post install.  
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.7 Features and Options  (Cont.) 
 

8.7.1 Features/Options – Charges   (Cont.) 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 110 

CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 110 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based 
 

8.7 Features and Options  (Cont.) 
 
Feature Packages    Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
Custom Feature Package $18.99  
 
Includes:  Remote Access Call Forwarding, Caller ID 
W/ Name & Number, Call Return, Call Screening, 
Repeat Dialing , Call Waiting ID Speed Dial 30, 
Three-Way Calling, One of the following:  Priority Call  
 Ringing or Priority Call Forwarding.  

 
 

8.8 Pay Per Use Features 
 

Feature   Per-Use Charge 
Call Return $1.00  
Call Trace $3.50  
Repeat Dialing $1.00  
Three Way Calling $1.00  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
8.8.1 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  

 
8.8.2 Telecommunications Relay Service   

 
Monthly Recurring Charge Per Line: $0.12  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 12TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.2 
 CANCELS 11TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.2 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
9. Small Business Service  

 
9.3.1 Business B2 Service   (Cont.)  

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1:   Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 is available to Small Business customers  
who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) 
additional lines on their account, in addition to customer’s primary line.  Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline 
service Option 1 must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its  
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) 
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in 
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service as offered in MCI   
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.  

 
A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1.  Customers will receive the  
following service in addition to the service described for Business B2 service as set forth in this tariff:  Customers will receive 
unlimited local usage on each additional line on their account.  Customers will also receive long distance service as described in 
Business B2 Integrated Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC  
No. 3 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/.  Customers may also select either the Feature Value Pak or the CID  
Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line.  Customers will be charged the monthly recurring charges 
for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected.  For Customers 
subscribing to Offering A, Offering B, or Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Service, the Feature Value Pak and the CID 
Feature Value Pak are not available for service on Customer’s primary line.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this 
service for each additional line at no additional charge. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges – BellSouth/Sprint:  
 
Business B2 Service – Primary Line: 
 
Offering A: $81.99  
Offering B: $53.99  
Block of Time Offering 1: Zone 1 and Zone 2: $61.99  

 
Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 – Per Additional Line: 
Offering A: $66.99  
Offering B: $43.99  
Block of Time Offering 1: Zone 1 and Zone 2: $51.99  

 
Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 – Per Additional Line: 
Offering A: $34.99  
Offering B: $34.99  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.5 

CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.5 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
9. Small Business Service  

 
9.3.2 Business Service B  

 
Customers must be contacted by a Company representative to enroll in this service or have been previously enrolled in Offering  
A or Offering B of Business B2 Service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and/or intraLATA service under  
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No.  
3.    
 
For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited local usage. 
 
Customers receive the following features on their primary line, where facilities are available:  Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call 
Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Dial 8.  Customers with additional lines will continue to receive the Feature Value 
Pak or the CID Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line.  Customers will be charged the monthly 
recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected.  
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 
 
Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring 
charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, 
surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below.   
 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Business Service B charge.  Customers who have selected MCI as their primary 
intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a  
Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.    
 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) 
facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the 
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the 
Company. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges – BellSouth/Sprint:    
 
Primary Line: $48.99  
Additional Line: $43.99  
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 10TH REVISED SHEET NO. 124 

CANCELS 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 124 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
9. Small Business Service  

 
9.7 Other Small Business Non-Recurring Charges  

 
These charges are non-recurring and apply to various customer requests for connecting, moving or changing service.  These 
charges are in addition to all other scheduled rates and charges that would normally apply. 

 
Non-Recurring Charges – BellSouth/Sprint  

 
Option    Non-Recurring Charge 
Line Connection Fee $49.99   2/  
Service Restoral Charge  $30.00 
Telephone Number Change Charge $20.00 
Returned Check Charge  $10.00 
InterLATA/IntraLATA PIC Change Charge $1.25  
Directory Listing Change Charge   $12.00 
Service Order Charge $12.00   1/   
Call Detail Report* $10.00  
Duplicate Invoice* $10.00 per invoice copy  
Hunting Installation Charge* $12.00  
Hunt Group Change Charge* $12.00  

 Installation Dispatch $50.00  
 Blocking Setup Charge** $4.25  
 Facilities Move Charge $250.00   3/  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Customers of Small Business Service under this tariff will receive a waiver of this charge.  
2/ Existing customers of Small Business Service under this tariff will receive a waiver of this charge.  
3/ This charge applies to a move or rearrangement, at the customer’s request, of the point of interconnection between the Telephone Company  
 communications facilities and terminal equipment, protective apparatus, or wiring at a subscriber’s premises. 
* These non-recurring charges are not available to customers subscribing to Small Business Service on or after August 1, 2003.  
** Applies only to customers selecting Toll Blocking and Block International 900/976 after initial installation.  
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
9. Small Business Service  
 

9.9 Features and Options   (Cont.)  
 
Features and Options – Monthly Charges 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 
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CANCELS 4th REVISED SHEET NO. 127 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
9. Small Business Service  
 

9.10 Pay Per Use Features  
 

Repeat Dialing (*66): Repeat Dialing, when activated, automatically redials the last number the customer attempted 
to call.  If the called line is not busy, the call will be placed.  If the called line is busy, a confirmation announcement is 
heard. The customer hangs up and a queuing process begins.  For the next 30 minutes, both the calling and called 
lines are checked periodically for availability to complete the call.  If during this queuing process the called line 
becomes idle, the customer is notified, via a distinctive ring, that the network is ready to place the call.  When the 
customer picks up the telephone the call will automatically be placed. In some locations, due to technological 
limitations Repeat Dialing must be purchased with Call Return. 
 
Call Return (*69):  This feature enables the customer to dial back the number of the last incoming call whether the 
call was answered or not.  If the line is busy call return will keep trying to complete the call for 30 minutes.   

 
Call Trace  Provides a detailed record of last incoming call, including call-waiting calls.  It automatically records the 
phone  
number, time, and date of the call.  MCI security processes this information and provides it to the appropriate law 
enforcement agency should you decided to file a complaint.  Cannot be selected with Block Call Trace. 
 
Three-Way Calling  Allows another party to be added to a call already in progress. The added party may be local or 
long distance. Toll or local measured service charges will apply to each leg of a 3-Way Call. Cannot be selected with 
Block Three 
Way Calling.  

 
Feature    Per-Use Charge 
Repeat Dialing (*66) $0.75  
Call Return (*69) $0.75  
Call Trace** $3.50  
Three-Way Calling** $0.75  
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